

No. 16-1391

IN THE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

In re DAVID JOSEPH RYAN AND MELISSA ANN RYAN,
Debtors.

CIT BANK, N.A.
Appellant.

v.

DAVID JOSEPH RYAN AND MELISSA ANN RYAN,
Debtors-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of Hawaii – No. 09-01604

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN
SUPPORT OF DEBTOR-APPELLEE**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On Brief: David S. Yen
February 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | i |
| CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY BAP RULE 8015(a)-1(a) | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. WHEN THE COLLATERAL IS REAL PROPERTY, SECTION 521(A)(2) REMAINS A NOTICE STATUTE | 5 |
| A. Section 521(a)(2) As A Notice Provision | 5 |
| B. BAPCPA Changed The Rules For Personal Property, But Not Real Property | 7 |
| C. BAPCPA Did Not Impose Similar Obligations With Respect to Real Property | 11 |
| II. THE STRUCTURE OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE INDICATES THAT THE DEBTOR SURRENDERS PROPERTY OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE TO THE CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, NOT TO A SECURED CREDITOR | 13 |
| III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S <i>FAILLA</i> DECISION IS INCORRECT..... | 17 |
| IV. A DEBTOR’S DISCHARGE IS UNRELATED TO THE CHOICES MADE IN OR THE ACTIONS TAKEN AS A RESULT OF THE STATEMENT OF INTENTION | 21 |

A. The Grounds for Discharge Denial Listed in Section 727 Do Not Incorporate Any Provisions From the Statement of Intention.....21

B. Because Fulfillment of the Debtor’s Stated Intention is Not Fully Within the Debtor’s Control, Denial of Discharge As a Sanction Would Be Fundamentally Inconsistent With the Bankruptcy Code’s Fresh Start Policy.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>In re Belanger</i> , 118 B.R. 368 (Bankr. E.D. N.C. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>In re Boodrow</i> , 126 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Canning</i> , 706 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Catalano v. C.I.R.</i> , 279 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>In re Claflin</i> , 249 B.R. 840 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Donald</i> , 343 B.R. 523 (Bankr. E.D. N.C. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>In re Donnell</i> , 234 B.R. 567 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Failla v Citibank, N.A. (In re Failla)</i> , 838 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2016) | 4, 17-20 |
| <i>In re Irvine</i> , 192 B.R. 920 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Jamo</i> , 283 F.3d 392 (1st Cir 2002)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Kasper</i> , 309 B.R. 82, 92 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2004) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Lowry Fed. Credit Union v. West</i> , 882 F.2d 1543 (10th. Cir. 1989) | 6 |
| <i>Mayton v. Sears Roebuck & Co. (In re Mayton)</i> , 208 B.R. 61 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Miller v. Mathis (In re Mathis)</i> , 548 B.R. 465 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>In re Parker</i> , 142 B.R. 327 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1992) | 6 |
| <i>In re Price</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3rd Cir. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Robers v. U.S.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Theobald</i> , 218 B.R. 133, 136 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Turner</i> , 156 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 13, 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) | 20 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(b) | 20 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(h) | 8, 10 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(h)(1) | 7, 8 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(2) (1984) | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2)* | 8 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2)(A) | 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2)(B) | 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4) | 4, 13-16, 18, 21 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(6) | 8, 9, 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521(d) | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(j) | 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a) | 14 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) | 14 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 554(c) | 14, 16, 18 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 707(a) | 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 722 | 23 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 727(a) | 21 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2) to (a)(7) | 21 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(D) | 22 |

| | |
|--|---|
| Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005) | 6 |
|--|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Boyack and Berger, <i>Bankruptcy Weapons to Terminate a Zombie Mortgage</i> , 54 Washburn L.J. 451,453 (2015) | 24 |
| 4-521 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 521.14[4] | 9 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 4-521 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 521.14[5]..... | 12 |
| 4-521 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 521.16 | 13 |
| 5-554 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 554.02[3]..... | 16 |
| 14 Powell on Real Property 81A.04[3] at 81A-77 | 24 |
